Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 29 June 2017 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Kiefran Harpham
Cliff Woodcraft (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
29 JUNE 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Static Street
Trading Consent
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer.

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 - Application for a Scrap Metal Dealers
Licence*
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer.

*(NOTE: The report at item 6 in the above agenda is not available to
the public and press because it contains exempt information
described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended))




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

. participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interest
[...]
or advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

Shefficld  sHEFFIELD cITY COUNCIL

City Council

Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 29™ June 2017
Subject: Street Trading

Application to vary a Static Street Trading Consent

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application for a street trading consent
Peace Gardens Sheffield

Background Papers: As attached
Street Trading Policy

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

REF No: 53/17
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING - Ice Cream Products - Peace Gardens

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider an application for the variation of a Static Street Trading consent to trade
at Peace Gardens Sheffield.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 Act
to regulate Street Trading in the City.

2.2 A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public h
[...]
 have received an objection to this from the City Centre management team. A copy
of the objection is attached at Appendix B.

The Ice Cream van does not meet the qualities criteria for the City Centre Street
Trading. A copy of the criteria is attached at Appendix B.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL
The application falls outside the qualities criteria as stated in 3.5.

Members should consider all the information provided by the applicant both in their
written application and in person at the hearing.

The applicant has been invited to attend the Licensing Committee hearing. Copies of
the invites are attached at Appendix ‘C’.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix 'D’.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Street Trading Policy states that fees will be set and reviewed annually on a full
cost recovery basis. The level of fee takes into account the location, duration of

consent, the trading hours and articles to be sold as well as the enforcement of terms
and conditions.

Fees for static consents are determined at the grant of the application therefore
there are no financial implications arising from this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider all the relevant information available, any representations that
may be made and our policy.

Page 7



7.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

7.1 To grant the application for to vary the Static Street Trading Consent at location
applied for.

7.2  To grant the application with amendments.

7.3  To defer the matter for further consideration.

7.4  To refuse to vary the Static Street Trading Consent.
Steve Lonnia

Head of Licensing

Block C Staniforth Road

Staniforth Road

Sheffield

S9 3HD

29" June 2017

Page 8



Appendix A

Application &
Determination Notice

Page 9



. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 A‘

Application to VARY a
Street Trading Consent

Notes to Applicant
All guestions must be answered unless otherwise stated.
If relevant questions are not answered, the application will be deemed incom
[...]
Signature:

Print name: ..... —g C/m >

Date:

Capacity:

Applicant 2
Signature:

Print name: ... o SO el o

Date: ... \\JH—)\-I .............................................................

Capacity:

Please read these notes before completing the application form.

(a) If there is insufficient room on this form to fully answer the questions;
or if you wish to make any further statement in support of your application, please do so on
a separate sheet of paper attached to this form.

(b) None of the information which you supply on (or with) this form will be treated as
confidential except where it relates to convictions.

(c} The Council is under no obligation whatsoever to grant a consent to any person; you will be
notified of the result of this application, as soon as possible.

Page 13



Please return the fully completed form and all attachments to:

Licensing Service,

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road

Sheffield

S9 3HD

The Service is open from 10am to 4pm, Monday to Friday. Telephone (0114) 2734264

Page 14






;gewﬁ@;ueamaagﬂdd;qrum ]
LS00 19610

I













Sheftield

City Council

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Application for a Street Traders Consent A ‘ (

IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF THE RESULT
OF A LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HEARING

Mr Andrew Cuneo

Ms Inglana Sagladi Case No - 53/17
7 Palm Street

Sheffield

S6 2XF

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Street Trading Consent

| refer to the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee, which took place on 27" April
2017. | can confirm that the Sub Committee decided, after carefully considering the
report, all the available evidence and your representations to grant the consent in the

terms applied for.

They also stated that in the event that the 8 week variation order is not adequate in
terms of the health issues, then delegated powers were given to the Chief Licensing
Officer head of Licensing Service to be able to extend the variation for a maximum of

a further 8 w
[...]
nt a 8 week exemption to Mr &
Mrs Cuneo to use a “normal” type of ice cream van. At present that 8 week period ends on

Thursday 22

| am currently presuming that Mr & Mrs Cuneo will want to extend that although they have not
approached us officially yet.

[f they do Steve (Lonnia) is asking that this is re-presented back to the Licensing Sub Committee
for determination, | am aware of the original correspondence from City Centre management with

licensing and your objections to this application.

1
Page 24



Appendix C

Invitations to attend



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL C‘
LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading — Vary a Static Street Trading Consent- Peace Gardens
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING

To: Mr Andrew Cuneo
7 Palms Street
Sheffieid
86 2XF

Email: -

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

LICENCE TYPE:. Street Trading Consent — Peace Gardens.
| refer to the above and the application for the grant of a static street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details are provided in the report enclosed and to the Committee. The
Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in relation to each
application.

The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants and interested parties and
objectors to attend the meeting.

The meeting in respect of the application will take place on Thurdsay 28" June in a
Committee Room of the Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH (Pinstone Street entrance) and you are
invited to attend at 10:00 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
| would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the
Licensing Office on 0114 2734264.

Slew Lo

Date: 21% June 017

Steve Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD Telephone 0114 2734264

The Licensing Service Reception is open from 10.00am to 4.00pm, Monday to Friday.
Telephone calls can be taken from 09:00am to 5:00pm.

Page 26



C2

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading — Vary a Static Street Trading Consent- Peace Gardens
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING

To:  Steve Cooper
City Centre Resources Manager
City Centre Management Team
Sheffield City Council

Email: e
LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
LICENCE TYPE: Street Trading Consent — Peace Gardens.

| refer to the above and the application for the grant of a static street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details are provided in the report enclosed and to the Committee. The
Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in relation to each
application.

The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants and interested parties and
objectors to attend the meeting.

The meeting in respect of the application will take place on Thurdsay 29" June in a
Committee Room of the Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH (Pinstone Street entrance) and you are
invited to attend at 10:00 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
| would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the

Licensing Office on 0114 2734264.

Slew Lo

Steve Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Date: 21% June 017

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth

Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD Telephone 0114 2734264
The Licensing Service Reception is open from 10.00am to 4.00pm, Monday to Friday.
Telephone calls can be taken from 09:00am to 5:00pm.

Page 27



Appendix D

Hearing Procedure



STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION l
SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE D

This procedure has been drawn up to assist those parties attending Street Trading Consent
Committee hearings.

1. The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.
3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
4. Hearing Procedure:-

(a)  The Licensing Officer will infroduce the report.

(b) Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the
applicant.

{c) The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be
asked to:-

(i) detail the application;
(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

(d}  The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
applicant and/or his/her representative.

(e) Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations
or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.
New representations must not be raised.

(f) The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
consultees / interested parties.

(g)  The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

(h)  The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be
allowed.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

() There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

(k) Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The
Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

(1) The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and
those parties who made representations.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to
grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Sheftield

City Council

Agenda Item 7

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 29" June 2017

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Craig Harper

Summary: To consider objections in relation to an application for a Temporary

Event Notice.

Dam House, Mushroom Lane, Sheffield, S3 7TNZ

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take
such steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 55



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 80/17
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Hearing to consider a notice of objection to a Temporary Event Notice.

Dam House, Mushroom Lane, Sheffield, S3 7NZ

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.0

3.1

3.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider a notice of objection submitted by Environmental Protection Service,
relating to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) for the premises known as Dam House,
Mushroom Lane, Sheffield, S3 7NZ.

THE TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE

The proposed premises user is Kamaljit Singh Sangha.

The temporary event notice, which was received on 22" June 2017, is attached to this
report labelled Appendix ‘A’

The event is as follows;

Beer Festival with Outdoor Music

The licensable activities and hours intended to be carried at the premises are:
Friday 10am - Midnight

Saturday 12:01am — 2:00am

Saturday 10am — Midnight

Sunday 12:01am — 2:00am

The activities applied for are

¢ The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON the premises
¢ The provision of regulated entertainment
e The provision of late night refreshment

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

A notice was submitted by Environmental Protection Services on the 23 June 2017,
objecting to the temporary event notice. The notice of objection is attached at Appendix
‘B’

The applicant and the objector from 3.1 have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies
of the front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘C’.

Page 56



4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

74

1.2

7.3

8.0

8.1

POLICIES TO CONSIDER
Sheffield City Council Licensing Policy

It is advisable that event organisers contact each of these authorities for advice prior to
submitting a notice.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality
it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if
any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION

A Chief Police Officer or Environmental Protection Service of the Local Authority may
object to a Temporary Event Notice.

Where such an objection is received, the relevant licensing authority must —

(a) hold a hearing to consider the objection notice, unless the premises user, the Chief
Police Officer / Environmental Protection Service who gave the objection notice and
the authority agree that a hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the objection notice, give the premises user a counter notice under
this section if it considers it necessary for the promotion of the relevant licensing
objective to do so.”

HEARING REGULATIONS

Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the
Secretary of State.

The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘D’.

Attached at Appendix ‘D’ is the following: -

a) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;

b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;

c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing

d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be

made by the premises user and the chief officer of Police against decisions of the
Licensing Authority, to the Magistrates’ Court.

Page 57



9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1  That members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps, as the
Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

10.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

10.1 To acknowledge the temporary event notice, allowing the event to go ahead on the
proposed date as per the application.

10.2 To acknowledge the temporary event notice, allowing the event to go ahead on the
proposed date with conditions.

10.3 To give the premises user a counter notice if it considers it necessary for the promotion
of the Licensing Objectives.

s, S

Stephen Lonnia,
Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

23 June 2017

Page 58



Appendix A

The Application



\5359%

Sheffield | Sheffield
City Council Temporary Event Notice
P Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
Telephone: 0114 2734264

¥ required information

Section 1 of 9

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume
[...]
 & Restaurant I
Street |Mu5hroom Lane l
District I I
City or town |Sheﬁ’ie1d I

C.udnty or administrative area |§outh Yorkshire

Postcode |53 7Nz

Country [United Kingdom ]

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to
the premises (or any part of the premises)?

(" Neither (e Premises licence (" Club premises certificate

Premises licence number |SY 2108 PR 7

Location Details

Provide further details about the location of the event

Garden Patio Area

Page 62

Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies, give a
description and details below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 3)

Describe the nature of the premises below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 4)

Bar & Restaurant

Describe the nature of the event below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 5)

Beer Festival with outdoor music _]

Section 4 of 9

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

State the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises
(see also guidance on completing the form, note 6):

The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a
member of the club

X O

The provision of regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

X

The giving of a late temporary event notice Late notices can be given no later than 5
working days but no earlier than 9 working

days before the event.
(See also guidance on completing the form,

note 7).

X

Event Dates

There must be a period of at least 10 working days between the date you submit this form and the date of the earliest event
when you will be using these premises for licensable activities.

State the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities

(see also guidance on completing the form, note 8)

Event start date l 2 l / l 07 
[...]
al bodies. You can search
their membership records to find a local consultancy at,

http://www.ioa.org. uk/find-acoustics-specialist-or-supplier, and at

http://www.association-of-noise-consultants.co.uk/members-search/.

Please do let me know if you have any other concerns or questions following our meeting.

Kind regards,

Neal Pates

mental Protectic Y T

Please note new address and contact details:

i http /iwww sheffield gov.uk/environment/environmental-health

Did you know?

Page 72



Our sister service, Environmental Services can provide a range of services for you by fully qualified Officers:
+ internal and external cleaning, clearances and vegetation removal.
e specialist cleaning services involving the removal of bodily fluids, used needles and other noxious
materials.
e pest control including individual treatments and annual contracts.
e bird proofing involving the installation of nets or spikes.

Our rates are competitive. Call 0114 2930356 now for a personalised service.
http://www.sheffield gov.uk/environment/environmental-health/pest-control

Page 73



Appendix C

Hearing Notices



LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
Application for a Temporary Event Notice

Mr Kamaljit Sangha

Dam House Bar and Restaurant
Mushroom Lane

Sheffield

S37NZ

thedamhousesheffield@gmail.com

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 22" June 2017 received your
application in respect of the premises known as;

Dam House, Mushroom Lane, Sheffield, S3 7NZ

During the consultation period, the Council received objections from the following
authorities/interested parties on the likely effect of this application and on the promotion of the
licensing objectives, should it be granted;

Sheffield City Council’s Environmental Protection Service
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to

be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Thursday 29" June 2017 at 11.30am

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City

Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 27" June 2017 Signed: Craig Harper

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield S9 3HD.

Page 75



LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:

Application for a Temporary Event Notice

Neal Pates

Environmental Protection Service
Fifth Floor

Howden House

Sheffield City Council

Sheffield

S12SH

Neal.Pates@sheffield.gov.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 22" June 2017 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Dam House, Mushroom Lane, Sheffield, S3 7TNZ
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following;
o Sheffield City Council’s Environmental ProtectionService

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
[...]
c should be excluded.

Page 80



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Static Street Trading Consent
	6 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 - Application for a Scrap Metal Dealers Licence*
	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Dam House, Mushroom Lane, Sheffield S3 7NZ - Objection to a Temporary Event Notice



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 29 June 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Kieran Harpham 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Cliff Woodcraft attended as a 
reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 5 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - STATIC 
STREET TRADING CONSENT 
 

4.1 An application for the variation of a Static Street Trading consent to trade at 
Peace Gardens, Sheffield (Ref.No.53/17) had been received and subsequently 
withdrawn from consideration as the objection to the application had been 
resolved after the agenda for the meeting had been published. 

 
5.   
 

SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 - APPLICATION FOR A SCRAP METAL 
COLLECTORS LICENCE 
 

5.1 An application for the grant of a Scrap Metal Collectors Licence had been 
received and, following discussion, Members decided that the item be deferred to 
give the applicant a further opportunity to attend the hearing (Ref. No.78/17). 

 
6.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - DAM HOUSE, MUSHROOM LANE, SHEFFIELD S3 
7NZ - OBJECTION TO A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an objection to a 
Temporary Event Notice, made under Section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, 
as amended, for the premises known as Dam House, Mushroom Lane, Sheffield 
S3 7NZ (Ref. No.80/17). 

  
6.2 Present at the meeting were Neal Pates (Environmental Protection Officer), Marc 

Wagstaff (Promoter), Kamal Sangha (Co-Owner, Dam House), Harminder Bains 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 29.06.2017 

Page 2 of 3 
 

(Co-Owner, Dam House), Simsan Badh (Partner, Dam House), Clive Stephenson 
(Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to 
the Sub-Committee), Samantha Bond (Legal Services) and Jennie Skiba 
(Democratic Services). 

  
6.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
6.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that a notice of objection to the Temporary Event Notice had been submitted by 
the Environmental Protection Service (EPS) on 23rd June, 2017, and was attached 
at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. 

  
6.5 Neal Pates stated that there was a potential for noise nuisance following several 

complaints from local residents in previous years.  He said that under normal 
operation, no complaints had been received but the problem arose when music 
was played outdoors.  Neal Pates outlined a history of complaints received and 
stated that last year a significant number of complaints had been received from 
residents of Harcourt Road.  He referred in particular to an incident in August, 
2016, when following several complaints, the music was monitored and found to 
be at, or close to, the pre-determined noise level.  Neal Pates also asked for 
clarity from the applicants regarding the hours which had been applied for. 

  
6.6 Marc Wagstaff stated that it was planned to hold the music event on Saturday, 

22nd July, which coincided with the Tramlines event.  He said that it was planned 
to drop the music level at 9.00 p.m. and switch it off altogether at 10.00 p.m. as it 
was felt that, by having a gradual reduction in music this lends to better dispersal 
of people leaving the premises, thereby reducing noise created by people leaving 
in large groups.  He added that over the years, the owners had always worked 
with officers from the Council to ensure that the noise was kept down and had 
looked at a number of different sound systems, and moved speakers to different 
areas so that the music didn’t bounce off buildings.  Mr. Wagstaff  further stated 
that the noise nuisance could emanate from Ponderosa but with the resultant 
complaints directed atDam House. 

  
6.7 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Marc Wagstaff 

stated that local residents were to be leafleted informing them that Dam House 
would be part of the Tramlines Festival and what the event would be.  He 
circulated the proposed leaflet which gave a dedicated phone number so that if 
any issues did arise, they could contact the restaurant.  Kamal Sangha, co-owner 
of the premises, added that noise level readings had been taken in the 
surrounding area, from the top to the bottom of the banking surrounding the 
premises.  Marc Wagstaff stated that the event was to be advertised as a free 
event, attendees would be wrist-banded and numbers would be monitored, and 
the event would match Tramlines hours and finish at 10.00 p.m.  He finished by 
saying that every effort would be taken to minimise complaints from local 
residents. 

  
6.8 Clive Stephenson outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee in relation to 

the objection. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 29.06.2017 

Page 3 of 3 
 

  
6.9 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the hearing be 

excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were 
present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described 
in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
6.10 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

case. 
  
6.11 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
6.12 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to acknowledge the Temporary 

Event Notice, allowing the event to go ahead on 22nd July, 2017, subject to the 
amendments to the application as follows:- 

  
 (a) 10:00 to 00:00 on Saturday 22nd June 2017 and 00:00 to 02:00 on Sunday 

23rd June 2017 and the use of the outdoor area for regulated entertainment 
will cease at 23:00 hours; and 

  
 (b) 10:00 to 23:00 on Sunday 23rd June and the use of the outdoor area for 

regulated entertainment will cease at 21:00 hours. 
 
 
 


